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4 Income Statement and Related Information 

 قائمة الدخل والمعلومات المرثبطة بها

Learning Objectives الأهداف الخعلُمُت 

After studying this chapter, you should be able to: 

1. Understand the uses and limitations of an income statement. 

 جددًد اطخخداماث كابمت الدخل وأوجه اللصىز فيها

2. Describe the content of the income statement. 

 وصف ميىهاث كابمت الدخل

3. Prepare an income statement. 

 إعداد كابمت الدخل

4. Explain how to report various income items. 

س عً بىىد كابمت الدخلشسح ه  ُفُت الخلسٍ

5. Understand the reporting of accounting changes and errors. 

س عً الخعدًلاث االإداطبُت والأخؼاء   شسح هُفُت الخلسٍ

6. Prepare a retained earnings statement. 

 إعداد كابمت الأزباح االإدخجصة

Income Statement 

The income statement is the report that measures the success of company operations for a given period 

of time. (It is also often called the statement of income or statement of earnings)  

ؼلم عليها غال س الري ًلِع هجاح عملُاث الشسهت خلاٌ فترة شمىُت معُىت، وٍ  كابمت كابمت الدخل هي الخلسٍ
ً
با

 الدخل أو )كابمت الؤًساداث(

Usefulness of the Income Statement 

1. Evaluate the past performance of the company.  

2. Provide a basis for predicting future performance. 

3. Help assess the risk or uncertainty of achieving future cash flows.  

 أهمية قائمة الدخل

 . جلُُم الأداء الظابم للميشأة1

 . جىفس الأطاض للخيبؤ بالأداء في االإظخلبل2

 . االإظاعدة في جلُُم مخاػس أو عدم الخأهد مً جدلم الخدفلاث الىلدًت االإظخلبلُت3

Limitations of the Income Statement 

1. Companies omit items from the income statement that they cannot measure reliably. 

2. Income numbers are affected by the accounting methods employed 

3. Income measurement involves judgment.  
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 محددات قائمة الدخل

 مً كابمت الدخل1
ً
 مىزىكا

ً
 . حظدبعد الشسواث البىىد التي لا ًمىً كُاطها كُاطا

 بعت. جخأزس أزكام الدخل بالؼسق االإداطبُت االإخ2

 . كد جخظع ملاًِع الدخل للأخيام الشخصُت3

Quality of Earnings 

companies have incentives to manage income to meet earnings targets or to make earnings look less 

risky. 

What is earnings management? It is often defined as the planned timing of revenues, expenses, gains, 

and losses to smooth out bumps in earnings.  

Quality of earnings is reduced if earnings management results in information that is less useful for 

predicting future earnings and cash flows. 

 جودة الأرباح

 وي جصل إلى الأزباح االإظتهدفت أو جعلها جبدو أكل مخاػسًخىفس لدي الشسواث دوافع لإدازة الأزباح 

 ما حعسف على أنها جخؼُؽ جىكُذ الؤًساداث، االإصسوفاث، االإياطب، والخظابس للخخلص 
ً
ما هي إدازة الأزباح؟ غالبا

 مً جللباث الأزباح.

 والخدفلاث الىلدًت االإظخلبلُت. جىخفع جىدة الأزباح إذا هخج عً إدازة الأزباح معلىماث أكل أهمُت في الخيبؤ بالأزباح

Elements of the Income Statement 

Net income results from revenue, expense, gain, and loss transactions. The income statement summarizes 

these transactions. The statement can further classify income by customer, product line, or function, or by 

operating and nonoperating, continuing and discontinued, and regular and non-recurring categories. The 

following lists more formal definitions of income-related items, referred to as the major elements of the 

income statement. 

 ة الدخلعناصر قائم

 
ً
ًيخج صافي الدخل عادة عً عملُاث الؤًساداث، االإصسوفاث، االإياطب والخظابس، إذ جلدم كابمت الدخل ملخصا

لهره العملُاث. ًمىً أن جصىف كابمت الدخل خظب الصبابً أو خؼىغ الؤهخاج، أو الىظابف أو الأوشؼت الدشغُلُت 

 أو غير االإىخظمت.وغير الدشغُلُت االإظخمسة أو االإخىكفت أو االإىخظمت 

 الآحي هى الخعازٍف السطمُت للبىىد االإخعللت بالدخل، والتي ٌشاز لها على أنها العىاصس الأطاطُت للابمت الدخل

o Revenues الؤًساداث 

o Expenses الىفلاث 

o Gains االإياطب 

o Losses الخظابس 

Revenues take many forms, such as sales, fees, interest, dividends, and rents.  

 جأخر الؤًساداث العدًد مً الأشياٌ مثل االإبُعاث، السطىم، الفىابد، الخىشَعاث، والؤًجاز
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Expenses also take many forms, such as cost of goods sold, depreciation, interest, rent, salaries and 

wages, and taxes.  

 العدًد مً الأشياٌ مث
ً
ل جيلفت البظاعت االإباعت، الاهخلاواث، الفىابد، الؤًجاز، السواجب جأخر االإصسوفاث أًظا

 والأجىز، والظسابب.

Gains and losses also are of many types, resulting from the sale of investments or plant assets, settlement 

of liabilities, and write-offs of assets due to impairments or casualty.  

ت التزاماث أو جخفُع كُم  االإياطب والخظابس لها عدة أهىاع فلد جيخج عً بُع اطدثمازاث أو بُع أصىٌ زابخت أو حظىٍ

 بعع الأصىٌ هدُجت لخدوي كُمتها أو الحىادر.

The distinction between revenues and gains, and between expenses and losses, depend to a great extent 

on the typical activities of the company. 

 حعخمد الخفسكت بين الؤًساداث واالإياطب، وبين االإصسوفاث والخظابس، إلى خد هبير على الأوشؼت الىمؼُت للميشأة. 

 

Here is a template for a corporate income statement 

Sales revenue إًساد االإبُعاث xxx  

- Cost of goods sold جيلفت البظاعت االإباعت  -  (xxx)  

Gross profit السبذ الؤجمالي  xxx 

-Operating expenses االإصازٍف الدشغُلُت  -  (xxx)  

Operating income السبذ الدشغُلي  Xxx 

+ Other gains  مياطب أخسي + xx  

- Other losses خظابس أخسي  -  (xx)  

Income from continuing operations before income tax  xxx 

بت الدخل     الدخل مً العملُاث الدشغُلُت االإظخمسة كبل طسٍ

-Income tax expense بت الدخل  - مصسوف طسٍ  (xx)  

Income from continuing operations  Xx 

   الدخل مً العملُاث الدشغُلُت االإظخمسة 

Discontinued operations, net of tax Xx  

بت    الدخل مً العملُاث الدشغُلُت غير االإظخمسة، صافي مً الظسٍ

Income before extraordinary items  xx 

   الدخل كبل البىىد الاطخثىابُت

Extraordinary loss, net of tax xx  

بت    الخظابس مً البىىد الاطخثىابُت، صافي مً الظسٍ

Net Income صافي الدخل  xxx 
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Income from Continuing Operations: الدخل من العمليات التشغيلية المستمرة 

 Measures profitability of the ongoing operations  

 جلِع السبدُت على العملُاث الدشغُلُت االإظخمسة 

 Useful for making projections about future earnings 

  االإظخلبلُتمفُدة لللُام بخخمُىاث خىٌ الأزباح 

The topmost section reports continuing operations. This part of the business should continue from period to period. Income 

from continuing operations therefore helps investors make predictions about future earnings.   

الدخل الأوشؼت االإظخمسة. ًجب أن ٌظخمس هرا الجصء مً فترة لأخسي. وبالخالي فئن الدخل مً العملُاث ًظهس اللظم الأعلى مً كابمت 

ً لللُام بخخمُىاث عً الأزباح االإظخلبلُت.  االإظخمسة ٌظاعد االإظدثمسٍ

The other gains (losses) section includes items such as gains and losses on sales of plant assets.  

 االإياطب الأخسي )الخظابس( جخظمً البىىد مثل االإياطب أو الخظابس مً بُع أصىٌ االإصىع الثابخت

 Income tax expense has its own line. 

بت الدخل لها طؼس مظخلل  مصسوف طسٍ

Special Items البنود الخاصة 

 Reported after income from continuing operations 

 س عنها بع  د الدخل مً العملُاث الدشغُلُت االإظخمسةًخم الخلسٍ

After continuing operations, an income statement may include two distinctly different types of gains and losses: 

 بعد العملُاث الدشغُلُت االإظخمسة، فئن كابمت الدخل كد جخظمً هىعين مخخلفين مً االإياطب والخظابس

•  Discontinued operations العملُاث الدشغُلُت غير االإظخمسة 

•  Extraordinary gains and losses االإياطب والخظابس غير العادًت 

Discontinued Operations: العمليات التشغيلية غير المستمرة 

Most corporations engage in several lines of business. Each identifiable division of a company is called a segment of the 

business. A company may sell a segment of its business.  

ظمّى كؼا ٌُ ع أعماٌ. الشسهت كد جبُع كؼاع مً أعمالها معظم الشسواث حعمل بعدد مً خؼىغ الؤهخاج الدشغُلُت. ول كظم مً الشسهت 

 الدشغُلُت.

Financial analysts are always keeping tabs on companies they follow. They predict companies„ net income, and most analysts 

don„t include discontinued operations because the discontinued segments won„t be around in the future.  

االإدللىن االإالُىن ًبلىن السكابت على الشسواث التي ًدبعىها. ًخىكعىن صافي دخل الشسواث، ومعظم االإدللين لا ًظمىىن دخل العملُاث 

 الدشغُلُت غير االإظخمسة لأن اللؼاعاث غير االإظخمسة لً جيىن بالدشغُل في االإظخلبل.

The income statement reports information on the segments that have been sold under the heading Discontinued operations.  

س عً اللؼاعاث التي بُعذ جدذ عىىان العملُاث الدشغُلُت غير االإظخمسة.  كابمت الدخل جلىم بالخلسٍ

Gains and losses on the sale of plant assets are not reported as discontinued operations. Instead, they are reported as “Other 

gains (losses)” up among continuing operations because companies dispose of old plant assets and equipment all the time. 
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 م
ً
س عنها هعملُاث غير مظخمسة. بدلا س عنها هـ "مياطب أخسي االإياطب أو الخظابس مً بُع أصىٌ االإصىع لا ًخم الخلسٍ ً ذلً، ًم الخلسٍ

 )خظابس(" في اللظم الأعلى طمً العملُاث الدشغُلُت االإظخمسة لأن الشسواث جخخلص مً أصىٌ االإصىع ومعداجه ول الىكذ. 

 Segment of a business that has been sold كؼاع في الشسهت الري جم بُعه 

◦ Identifiable division of company للشسهت  كظم مميز   

 Reported separately because they will not be around in the future 

 س عىه بشيل مظخلل لأهه لً ًيىن بالدشغُل في االإظخلبل  ًخم الخلسٍ

 Shown net of tax ًخم إظهازه صافي مً الظسابب 

◦ Gain - income tax expense = Gain, net of tax 

بت الدخل=  -االإىظب ◦ بتمصسوف طسٍ  االإىظب، صافي مً الظسٍ

◦ Loss - income tax savings = Loss, net of tax 

بت -الخظازة ◦ بي= الخظازة، صافي مً الظسٍ  الىفس الظسٍ

Extraordinary Items البنود الاستثنائية 

Extraordinary gains and losses, also called extraordinary items, are both unusual and infrequent. Losses from natural disasters 

(floods, earthquakes, etc.) and the taking of company assets by a foreign government (expropriation) are extraordinary items.   

، االإياطب والخظابس الاطخثىابُت، وجدعى البىىد الاطخثىابُت، هلاهما غير عادًت وغير مخىسزة. الخظابس مً ال يىازر الؼبُعُت )فُظاهاث، شلاشٌ

 إلخ( وأخر أصىٌ الشسهت مً خيىمت أجىبُت )هصع ملىُت( هي بىىد اطخثىابُت

They are reported separate from normal operations because of their infrequent nature. Extraordinary items are reported along 

with their income tax effect. 

ت ً س عنها طىٍ س عنها بشيل مظخلل عً العملُاث الدشغُلُت العادًت بظبب ػبُعتها غير االإخىسزة. البىىد الاطخثىابُت ًخم الخلسٍ مع خم الخلسٍ

بت دخلها.  جأزير طسٍ

 Both unusual and infrequent 

 Examples: 

◦ Losses from natural disasters 

◦ Foreign government takeover (expropriation) 

 Reported net of income tax effect 

Earnings Per Share (EPS) حصة السهم من الربح 

The final segment of a corporate income statement reports the company„s earnings per share, abbreviated as EPS.  

 EPSت الظهم مً أزباح الشسهت والري ًخم اخخصازه هـ الجصء الأخير مً كابمت الدخل لشسهت الأمىاٌ ًبين خص

EPS is the most widely used of all business statistics. Earnings per share (EPS) reports the amount of net income for each share 

of the company„s outstanding common stock. EPS is a key measure of success in business.  

خصت الظهم مً السبذ ًخم اطخخدامه على هدى واطع مً كبل ول اخصابُاث الشسهت. ًبين مؤشس خصت الظهم مً السبذ صافي الدخل 

 ليل طهم مً الأطهم العادًت للشسهت. خصت الظهم مً السبذ هى ملُاض لىجاح الشسهت.
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 Most widely used business statistic 

 Measures amount of net income for each share of common stock outstanding 

◦ Issued shares – treasury shares = outstanding shares 

 Key measure of success in business 

The formula to compute earnings per share is net income minus preferred dividends divided by the 

average number of common shares outstanding.  

 على مخىطؽ 
ً
 منها الخىشَعاث للأطهم االإمخاشة ملظىما

ً
الصُغت لحظاب الأزباح ليل طهم هي صافي الدخل مؼسوخا

 عادًت الباكُتعدد الأطهم ال

Earnings Per share = 
Net income- Preferred dividends 

Average number of common shares outstanding 

Corporations report a separate EPS figure for each element of income. 

س عً خصت الظهم مً السبذ بشيل مىفصل ليل عىصس مً عىاصس   الدخل جلىم الشسهت بالخلسٍ

EPS figures are reported for: س عنها  خصت الظهم مً السبذ ًخم الخلسٍ

Income from continuing operations السبذ مً العملُاث الدشغُلُت االإظخمسة 

Income from discontinuing operations السبذ مً العملُاث غير االإظخمسة 

Income before extraordinary items ل البىىد غير العادًت السبذ كب  

Extraordinary gains or losses االإىظب أو الخظابس الاطخثىابُت 

Net Income (Loss))صافي الدخل )الخظازة 

Exercise: Submaina. Corp earned net income of $111000 for 2019. Sabmaina„s books include the 

following figures 

Preferred stock 2% $30 par 1000 shares issued and 

outstanding 

 أطهم ممخاشة
$30000 

Common stock $1 par 52000 issued 52000 أطهم عادًت 

Paid-in capital in excess of par 450000 علاوة إصداز الأطهم 

Treasury stock. Common 2000 at cost عادًت -أطهم الخصاهت  40000 

Requirement: Compute Subraina„s EPS (Earnings per share) اخظب خصت الظهم مً السبذ    

EPS= (net income- preferred dividend)÷ Average number of common shares outstanding 

Preferred dividends= 1000 shares× $30 par× 2%= 600 

Numerator of EPS= $110000- $600= $109400 

Average number of common shares outstanding= 52000 shares issued- 2000 treasury shares= 50000 common 

shares outstanding 

EPS= 109400 ÷ 50000= $2.19 
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It is common for companies to present some or all of the following sections and totals within the income 

statement. This format is often referred to as the multiple-step income statement. 

 بعع أو ول مً الأكظام واالإجامُع الخالُت طمً كابمت الدخل وهى ما ًؼلم علُه كابمت 
ً
حعسض الشسواث عمىما

 الدخل االإخعددة الخؼىاث.

1. OPERATING SECTION. A report of the revenues and expenses of the company„s principal 

operations. (a) Sales or Revenue. (b) Cost of Goods Sold. (c) Selling Expenses. (d) 

Administrative or General Expenses.  

ظم االإبُعاث أو الؤًساداث، جيلفت  القسم التشغيلي س بئًساداث ومصسوفاث الأوشؼت السبِظت للشسهت وٍ وهى جلسٍ

ت أو العامت.البظاعت االإباعت، مصازٍف ال  بُع واالإصازٍف الؤدازٍ

2. NONOPERATING SECTION. A report of revenues and expenses resulting from secondary or 

auxiliary activities of the company. (a) Other Revenues and Gains. (b) Other Expenses and 

Losses.  

س بئًساداث القسم غير التشغيلي ظم إًساداث وأزباح : وهى جلسٍ ت أو الفسعُت للشسهت وٍ ومصسوفاث الأوشؼت الثاهىٍ

 أخسي وخظابس أخسي 

3. INCOME TAX. ضريبة الدخل 

4. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS. Material gains or losses resulting from the disposition of a 

component of the business. 

لصد بها االإياط العمليات غير المستمرة  ب أو الخظابس الىاججت عً الخصسف في أخد ميىهاث الشسهتوٍ

5. NONCONTROLLING INTEREST. Allocation of income to noncontrolling shareholders. 

 لجصء مً صافي زبذ الشسهت لأصحاب الأطهم غير االإظُؼسة
ً
 خصت الأطهم غير االإظُؼسة في الأزباح: ٌعسض جخصُصا

6. EARNINGS PER SHARE. A measure of performance over the reporting period. 

 : وهى ملُاض للأداء خلاٌ الفترة االإلسز عنهاربحية السهم

As indicated, companies report all revenues, gains, expenses, and losses on the income statement. This 

statement separates operating transactions from nonoperating transactions, and matches costs and 

expenses with related revenues. It highlights certain intermediate components of income that analysts 

use to compute ratios for assessing the performance of the company.  

هما أوضحىا، فئن الشسواث جدزج عىاصس الؤًساداث واالإصسوفاث، الأزباح والخظابس في كابمت الدخل إذ ًخم الفصل 

ظهس بعع بين الأوشؼت الدشغُلُت وغير الدشغُلُت وٍ
ُ
خم ملابلت االإصسوفاث والخيالُف بالإًساداث االإسجبؼت بها، إنها ج

 ميىهاث الدخل الىطُؼت التي ٌظخخدمها االإدللين االإالُين لحظاب اليظب االإالُت للُاض أداء الشسهت.

Companies present nonoperating revenues, gains, expenses, and losses in a separate section, before 

income taxes and after income from operations. Companies report discontinued operations as a separate 

element in the income statement.  
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بت  جدزج الشسواث الؤًساداث، االإياطب، الىفلاث، والخظابس مً الأوشؼت غير الدشغُلُت بلظم مظخلل، كبل طسٍ

مً الأوشؼت الدشغُلُت. هما جدزج الشسواث العملُاث غير االإظخمسة هعىصس مظخلل بلابمت  الدخل، وبعد الدخل

 الدخل.

The disclosure of net sales is useful because analysts can more easily understand and assess trends in 

revenue from continuing operations. 

ً االإدللين مً فهم وجدلُل اججاهاث الؤًساداث الىاججت عً إن الؤفصاح عً زكم صافي االإبُع
ّ
اث مفُد لأهه ًمى

 الأوشؼت االإظخمسة.

 

Condensed Income Statements 

A company includes only the totals of expense groups in the statement of income. It then also prepares 

supplementary schedules to support the totals. This format may thus reduce the income statement itself 

to a few lines on a single sheet. For this reason, readers who wish to study all the reported data on 

operations must give their attention to the supporting schedules. 

 كابمت الدخل االإخخصسة

عدّ جداوٌ إطافُت 
ُ
لت إجمالُاث مجمىعاث االإصسوفاث فلؽ في كابمت الدخل، وح  لهره الؼسٍ

ً
جدزج الشسهت وفلا

للمصسوفاث لخىطُذ هره الؤجمالُاث، وبرلً ًمىً اخخصاز كابمت الدخل في عدد كلُل مً البىىد لرلً ًجب على 

 ُه اهخمامهم إلى الجداوٌ االإسفلت.اللساء الرًً ًدزطىن ول البُاهاث االإلسز عنها عً العملُاث جىج

Single-Step Income Statements 

The single-step statement consists of just two groupings: revenues and expenses. Expenses are deducted 

from revenues to arrive at net income or loss, frequently, companies report income tax separately as the 

last item before net income to indicate its relationship to income before income tax. 

 كابمت الدخل ذاث االإسخلت الىاخدة

جخيىن كابمت الدخل ذاث االإسخلت الىاخدة مً مجمىعخين فلؽ هما الؤًساداث، والىفلاث. جؼسح الىفلاث مً 

س عً طسابب الدخل بصىزة الؤًساداث للىصىٌ إلى صافي ال دخل أو الخظازة، ومع ذلً فئهه عادة ما ًخم الخلسٍ

 مىفصلت في النهاًت وذلً للإشازة إلى علاكتها بالدخل كبل الظسابب. 

The primary advantage of the single-step format lies in its simple presentation and the absence of any 

implication that one type of revenue or expense item has priority over another. This format thus 

eliminates potential classification problems. 

ت  جخمثل االإيزة الأطاطُت للابمت الدخل ذاث االإسخلت الىاخدة في طهىلت العسض وعدم وجىد أيّ دلالت عً أيّ أولىٍ

 االإصسوفاث ومً زم جيخفي االإشاول االإدخملت للخصيُف. لأي هىع معين مً الؤًساداث أو 

  

https://manara.edu.sy/


 

 

 
https://manara.edu.sy/ 

Example: 

Administrative expenses:   

Officers„ salaries 5000  

Depreciation 3500  

Selling expenses:   

Freight-out 2500  

Sales commissions 8000  

Depreciation 7000  

Sales Revenue  96000 

Income tax 9000  

Rent  revenue  17000 

Cost of goods sold 60000  

Interest expense 1800  

Requirement:  Prepare an income statement from the data below using the multiple-step form. 

Sales revenue 96000 إًساد االإبُعاث  

- Cost of goods sold جيلفت البظاعت االإباعت  -  (01011)  

Gross profit 36000  السبذ الؤجمالي 

-Operating expenses المصاريف التشغيلية  -    

Administrative expenses:   

Officers„ salaries 5000  

Depreciation 3500 (8500) 

Selling expenses:   

Freight-out 2500  

Sales commissions 8000  

Depreciation 7000 (17500) 

Operating income  10000 

+ Other revenue (Expenses)   

+rent revenue 17000  

-Interest expense (1800)  

Income before tax  25200 

-Income tax  (9000) 

Net Income 16200  صافي الدخل 

https://manara.edu.sy/


 

 

 
https://manara.edu.sy/ 

Single-Step Income Statements 

Revenues   

Sales revenue  96000  

+rent revenue 17000 113000 

Expenses   

Cost of goods sold  01011  

Officers„ salaries 5000  

Depreciation of Administrative department 3500  

Freight-out 2500  

Sales commissions 8000  

Depreciation of selling department 7000  

Interest expense 1800  

Income tax 9000 (96800) 

Net Income 16200  صافي الدخل 

Condensed Income Statements 

Sales revenue 96000 إًساد االإبُعاث  

- Cost of goods sold جيلفت البظاعت االإباعت  -  (01011)  

Gross profit 36000  السبذ الؤجمالي 

-Operating expenses المصاريف التشغيلية  -    

Administrative expenses: (See Note A)  (8500) 

Selling expenses: (See Note B)  (17500) 

Operating income  10000 

+ Other revenue (Expenses)   

+rent revenue 17000  

-Interest expense (1800)  

Income before tax  25200 

-Income tax  (9000) 

Net Income 16200  صافي الدخل 

Note A 

Administrative expenses:   

Officers„ salaries 5000  

Depreciation 3500 (8500) 
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Note B 

Selling expenses:   

Freight-out 2500  

Sales commissions 8000  

Depreciation 7000 (17500) 

Retained Earnings Statement 

Net income increases retained earnings. A net loss decreases retained earnings. Both cash and stock 

dividends decrease retained earnings. Changes in accounting principles (generally) and prior period 

adjustments may increase or decrease retained earnings. Companies charge or credit these adjustments 

(net of tax) to the opening balance of retained earnings. This excludes the adjustments from the 

determination of net income for the current period. 

 قائمة الأرباح المحتجزة

د مً الأزباح االإدخجصة بِىما صافي الخظازة  جخفع الأزباح االإدخجصة. الخىشَعاث الىلدًت إن صافي الدخل ًصٍ

 وجىشَعاث الأطهم هلاهما ًخفظان الأزباح االإدخجصة.

د أو جخفع الأزباح االإدخجصة إذ ًجب إطافت أو  الخغير في االإبادا االإداطبُت وحعدًلاث الظىىاث الظابلت ًمىً أن جصٍ

بت مً زصُد الأزباح االإدخجصة أوٌ الفترة ومً زم حظدبعد مً  اطدبعاد حعدًلاث الفتراث الظابلت خاصت الظسٍ

 الخعدًلاث مً جددًد دخل الفترة الحالُت.

The statement of retained earnings reports how the company moved from its beginning balance of 

Retained earnings to its ending balance during the period. 

Retained earnings, December 31, 2019  

Plus: Net income  

Less: Dividends  

Retained earnings, December 31, 2020  
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Presented below are income statement items from Cabrea Company for the year ended December 31,  

Sales revenue 3053081 

Cost of goods sold 1982541 

Sales discounts 24241 

Sales returns and allowances 56427 

Sales salaries and commissions 202644 

Sales office salaries 59200 

Advertising expense 87255 

Delivery expense 41209 

Shipping supplies and expense 24712 

Telephone expense of sales department 29003 

Depreciation of sales equipment 9005 

Officers„ salaries 186000 

Office salaries 61200 

Legal and professional services 23721 

Utilities expense of Administrative department 23275 

Insurance expense 17029 

Depreciation of building 18059 

Depreciation of office equipment 16000 

Miscellaneous office expenses 5487 

Dividend revenue 98500 

Rent revenue 72910 

Interest expense on bonds and notes 7483 

Requirement: Using the information above, prepare a condensed multiple-step income statement. 

Assume a tax rate of 30% and 100,000 shares of common stock outstanding during 2017. 

Sales    

Sales revenue   3053081 

Less: sales discounts  24241  

         Sales returns and allowances  56426 (80668) 

Net sales   2972413 

- Cost of goods sold   (1982541) 

Gross profit   989872 
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Operating Expenses:    

Selling expenses    

Sales salaries and commissions 202644   

Sales office salaries 59200   

Advertising expense 87255   

Delivery expense 41209   

Shipping supplies and expense 24712   

Telephone expense of sales department 29003   

Depreciation of sales equipment 9005 453028  

Administrative expenses    

Officers„ salaries 186000   

Office salaries 61200   

Legal and professional services 23721   

Utilities expense of Administrative department 23275   

Insurance expense 17029   

Depreciation of building 18059   

Depreciation of office equipment 16000   

Miscellaneous office expenses 5487 350771 (803799) 

Income from operations   186073 

+ other revenues and gains    

Dividend revenue  98500  

Rent revenue  72910 171410 

- Other expenses and losses    

Interest expense on bonds and notes   (7483) 

Income before income tax   350000 

Income tax 30%   (105000) 

Net income for the year   245000 

Earnings per common share   $2.45 

Condensed Income statement: 

Net sales  2972413 

- Cost of goods sold  (1982541) 

Gross profit  989872 

Selling expenses (See Note A) 453028  
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Administrative expenses (See Note B) 350771 (803799) 

Income from operations  186073 

+ other revenues and gains  171410 

- Other expenses and losses  (7483) 

Income before income tax  350000 

Income tax 30%  (105000) 

Net income for the year  245000 

Earnings per common share  $2.45 

Note A: 

Sales salaries and commissions 202644 

Sales office salaries 59200 

Advertising expense 87255 

Delivery expense 41209 

Shipping supplies and expense 24712 

Telephone expense of sales department 29003 

Depreciation of sales equipment 9005 

Total selling expenses 453028 

Note B: 

Officers„ salaries 186000 

Office salaries 61200 

Legal and professional services 23721 

Utilities expense of Administrative department 23275 

Insurance expense 17029 

Depreciation of building 18059 

Depreciation of office equipment 16000 

Miscellaneous office expenses 5487 

Total Administrative expenses 350771 

Single- Step Income Statements: 

Revenues   

Net sales 2972413  

Dividend revenue 98500  

Rent revenue 72910  

Total Revenues  3143823 
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Expenses   

Cost of goods sold 1982541  

Selling expenses 453028  

Administrative expenses 350771  

Interest expense on bonds and notes 7483  

Income tax 30% 105000  

Total expenses  (2898823) 

Net income  245000 

Earnings per common share  $2.45 

 

The following information was taken from the records of Clakson Motorsports, INC, at September 30, 2020 

Selling expenses 121000 

Administrative expenses 132000 

Income from discontinued operations 8000 

Retained earnings, beginning 85000 

Cost of goods sold 438000 

Treasury stock, common (1200 shares) 13200 

Net sales revenue 836000 

Common stock, $10 par, 21200 shares authorized and issued 212000 

Preferred stock 6000 shares issued 300000 

Income tax expense:  

Continuing operations 70000 

Income from discontinued operations 3200 

Requirements: Prepare a multi-step income statement for Clarkson Motorsports for the fiscal year ended 

September 30, 2020 include earnings per share. (Assume that $5 is the preferred stock dividends) 

Sales revenue   836000 

- Cost of goods sold   (438000) 

Gross profit   398000 

-Operating expenses    

- Selling expenses 121000  

Administrative expense 132000 (253000) 

Operating income   145000 
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+ Other gains  ---  

- Other losses  ---  

Income from continuing operations before income tax  145000 

-Income tax expense   (70000) 

Income from continuing operations  75000 

Discontinued operations, net of tax   

Gain on discontinued operation 8000  

Less: Applicable Income tax (3200) 4800 

Income before extraordinary items  79800 

Extraordinary loss, net of tax  ---  

Net Income   79800 

Earnings per share (49800÷20000)  2.49 

 

Earnings Per share = 
Net income- Preferred dividends 

Average number of common shares outstanding 

Preferred dividends= 6000 ×5= 30000 

Net income for common shares= 79800-30000=  49800 

Earnings per share= 49800 ÷ 20000 shares= 2.49 

Presented below are 11 income statement items from Braun Company for the year ended December 31,  

Sales revenue 2700000 

Cost of goods sold 1150000 

Interest revenue 15000 

Loss from abandonment of plant assets 45000 خظازة مً جسن أصىٌ االإصىع 

Gain from extinguishment of debt مىظب مً إػفاء الدًىن    28000 

Selling expenses 290000 

Administrative expenses 190000 

Loss from earthquake 30000 

Gain on discontinued operation 50000 

Instructions : Using the information above, prepare a condensed multiple-step income statement. 

Assume a tax rate of 30% and 100,000 shares of common stock outstanding during 2017. 

Sales revenue   2700000 

- Cost of goods sold   (1150000) 

Gross profit   1550000 
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-Operating expenses    

- Selling expenses 290000  

Administrative expense 190000 (480000) 

Operating income   1070000 

+ Other gains    

Interest revenue 15000  

Gain on debt extinguishment 28000 43000 

- Other losses    

Loss from plant abandonment 45000 (45000) 

Income from continuing operations before income tax  1068000 

-Income tax expense (30%)  (320400) 

Income from continuing operations  747600 

Discontinued operations, net of tax   

Gain on discontinued operation 50000  

Less: Applicable Income tax (15000) 35000 

Income before extraordinary items  782600 

Extraordinary loss, net of tax (30000-9000)  (21000) 

Net Income   761600 

Earnings per share (761600÷10000)  7.62 
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Earnings Per share = 
Net income- Preferred dividends 

Average number of common shares outstanding 

 

Q1) A corporation has net income of $200,000 for the current year.  The corporation has 5,000 shares of 

cumulative, 5%, $100 preferred stock and 20,000 shares of $20 par common stock outstanding for all of 

the year.  

What is the numerator to be used in the earnings per share calculation?  

.What is the denominator to be used in the earnings per share calculation? 

The numerator is $175,000 

The denominator is 20,000 shares.   

 

Q2) A corporation reports net income of $100,000 for the current year.  The corporation has 10,000 

shares of cumulative, 10%, $50 preferred stock and 55,000 shares of $10 par common stock outstanding 

all of the year.  What is earnings per share?   

Earnings per share is $.91.   

Calculations: 100,000 – 10,000 10% x $50 = $50,000 / 55,000 

 

Q3) A corporation has net income of $365,000 for the current year.  It paid its required preferred dividend 

of $17,500 and had no other stock transactions during the year.  The average number of common shares 

outstanding during the year was 69,500.  What is earnings per share?   

Earnings per share is $5.00.   

Calculations: 365,000 – 17,500 = 347,500 / 69,500 

  

Q4) A corporation has net income of $365,000 for the current year.  It paid its required preferred dividend 

of $17,500 and had no other stock transactions during the year.  The average number of common shares 

 issued during the year was 69,500.  The corporation also held 10,000 shares of its common stock 

as treasury stock for the entire year.  What is earnings per share?   

Earnings per share is $5.84   

Calculations: 347,500 /(69,500 – 10,000) 
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Q5) RT Corp. shows a loss from flooding of $235,000 for the year.  How will it be shown on their income 

statement?  Flooding is not uncommon in the area. 

Answer:  It will be shown as another loss.  Because flooding is not uncommon, it does not quality as an 

extraordinary loss.      

 

Q6) Income from continuing operations of $123.500. 

Corporate tax rate is 25%. 

Gain on disposal of a business segment of $23,000. 

Extraordinary loss of $50,000. 

Average number of shares of common stock is 40,000. 

1. What is the net income from continuing operations? 

2. What is the amount after tax for disposal items? 

3. What is the amount after tax for extraordinary items? 

4. What are earnings per share for net income from continuing operations? 

1.  123500 x .75 = 92625 net income 

2.  23000 × 0.75= 17250 

3.  50000 net of tax savings of 12500=37500 

4.  $92,625/40,000 = $2.32 

 

Income from continuing operations before income tax 123500  

- Income tax 25% (30875)  

income from continuing operations  92625 

+ Discontinuing operations, net of tax (23000- (23000×25%))  17250 

- extraordinary loss, net of tax (50000- (50000×25%))  (37500) 

Net Income  72375 

Earnings per share (72375÷ 40000)  1.809 
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Presented below are  items from Braun Company for the year ended December 31, 2019  

Gain from extinguishment of debt 40000 Loss from abandonment of plant assets 50000 

Cost of goods sold 1200000 Selling expenses 250000 

Interest revenue 30000 Sales revenue 3000000 

Administrative expenses 200000 Gain on discontinued operation 60000 

Loss from earthquake 35000   

Requirement : Using the information above, prepare a multiple-step income statement, and calculate Earning per share. 

Assume a tax rate of 30% and 100,000 shares of common stock outstanding during 2019. 

Sales revenue   3000000 

- Cost of goods sold   (1200000) 

Gross profit   1800000 

-Operating expenses    

- Selling expenses 250000  

Administrative expense 200000 (450000) 

Operating income   1350000 

+ Other gains    

Interest revenue 30000  

Gain on debt extinguishment 40000 70000 

- Other losses    

Loss from plant abandonment 50000 (50000) 

Income from continuing operations before income tax  1370000 

-Income tax expense (30%)  (411000) 

Income from continuing operations  959000 

Discontinued operations, net of tax   

Gain on discontinued operation 60000  

Loss: Applicable Income tax (18000) 42000 

Income before extraordinary items  1001000 

Extraordinary loss, net of tax (35000-10500)  (24500) 

Net Income   976500 

Earnings per share (976500÷100000)  9.77 
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